

# 2024 FIS Open and/or Toyota U.S. Aerial Freestyle Championships January 20-21, 2024

On behalf of U.S. Ski & Snowboard, Park City Ski & Snowboard, and the Utah Olympic Park, we cordially invite you, as a member of the Federation Internationale de Ski and Snowboard (FIS), to participate in the FIS Open Freestyle Aerials and the Toyota U.S. Aerial Freestyle Championships competitions at the Utah Olympic Park in Park City, Utah. FIS rules will be applied to this competition.











#### **ENTRIES**

# Registration

Registration is located on the **Event Registration page**.

All event information can also be found here.

The FIS Open and/or the Toyota US National Championship entry fee is \$225 for each of these competitions or Both Competitions for \$300. Lift tickets will be included in the registration. Additional training time and tickets available directly through the Utah Olympic Park as noted below.

#### **Foreign Inscription**

Entries will be accepted only from National Ski Associations and must be submitted to the organizing committee by email no later than Tuesday, January 16, 2024 to e-mail: <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/january16">https://doi.org/10.1007/january16</a>, and the submitted to the organization of the submitted to the organization of the or

#### Refunds

Refunds will only be issued if injury or illness occur prior to the first day of practice with a note from a doctor or licensed mental health professional.

No refunds after Wednesday, January 17.

# Coach Representative

All athletes must be a part of a team with a coach representative. If you do not have a coach representative, please let <a href="https://hatch@parkcityss.org">hatch@parkcityss.org</a> know. All coaches will pick up their entry packets on behalf of athletes.

### **Quota & Event Format for FIS Open and Toyota US National Championship:**

Field Size: no field size or quota restrictions

Modified Championship Format: Best of two different jumps for the two qualification rounds. Competitors ranked in the top 6 places after Q1 shall proceed to F1. The remaining competitors shall compete in Q2. The competitors shall be ranked using their better score from Q1 and Q2. The Finals (F1) will consist of 12M/12W based on the best of the results of Q1 and Q2. The jury may reduce the Finals (F1) field size based on number of entries and or weather conditions. Any changes must be made prior to the draw and with consent of all entered Nations..

Jury can change the # of finalist at TCM Draw

<u>Eligibility:</u> A valid FIS License is required to participate. Questions about registrations can be sent to Chris Haslock at <a href="https://haslock.neg/haslock.

#### **Prize Money**

Prize money will be awarded. Total combined prize purse for FIS Open and US Nationals including male and female categories is \$35,000 US Dollars. Below is the breakdown per gender per event is:

Prize Money US Dollars	FIS Open	US Nationals
Totals	\$14,000W/\$14000M	\$5250W/\$5250M
1st	\$7,000W/\$7,000M	\$3,000W/\$3,000M
2nd	\$4200W/\$4,200M	\$1,500W/\$1,500M
3rd	\$2,800W/\$2800M	\$750W/\$750M

#### **Venue Contact:**

# **Daily Schedule**

Thursday, 1/18 -Practice

Friday, 1/19 - Practice

Saturday, 1/20 - FIS Open Competition (no practice on this day for US National Championships)

Sunday, 1/21 - US National Championships Competition

# **Early Training OR Post-Training Access**

If teams would like to train outside of official training or competition, please contact Matt Terwillegar with needed dates and times. <a href="mailto:mterwillegar@uolf.org">mterwillegar@uolf.org</a>. \$44/day if staying at UOP Residences or \$50/day if finding your own accommodations.

#### **Team Captain's Meeting**

All Team Captains meetings will be held virtually via Zoom. Links will be available closer to the event. Please see the schedule for meeting times.

# **Competition Rules & Links:**

FIS Freestyle Ski Competition Rules - ICR-23

FIS Freestyle Ski Judges Handbook

#### **Live Streaming**

These events will be Live Streamed. Link to be established later.

#### **Host Accommodations**

#### **Utah Olympic Park Residences**

2855 Olympic Park Way Park City, Utah 84098 housing@uolf.org

#### **Landmark Inn Best Western**

6560 North Landmark Drive Park City, Utah 84098 (800) 548-8824

http://www.bwlandmarkinn.com/ 5 minutes to UOP – Breakfast Buffet included with reservation

# **Transportation**

# **AIRPORT SHUTTLE – From Airports:**

Shared Ride and SUV shuttle service can be reserved through Express Shuttle (801.596.1600) <a href="http://www.expressshuttleutah.com/index.php/how-express-shuttle-works/">http://www.expressshuttleutah.com/index.php/how-express-shuttle-works/</a>

#### **Local Transportation**

https://highvalleytransit.org/

#### **Rental Vehicles**

Arrangements can be made by calling the agency directly at the following North American telephone numbers:

Thrifty - 1-800-367-2277 or <u>www.thrifty.com</u>

Hertz - 1-800-654-3131 or www.hertz.com

Avis - 1-800-331-1212 or www.avis.com

Dollar - 1-800-800-4000 or <u>www.dollar.com</u>

National - 1-800-227-7368 or www.nationalcar.com

Enterprise - <a href="https://elink.enterprise.com/en/21/10/park-city-ski-and-snowboard.html">https://elink.enterprise.com/en/21/10/park-city-ski-and-snowboard.html</a> - discount code XZ47Q11

#### **Cargo Vans**

Budget - 1-800-527-0700 or <u>www.budget.com</u> Ryder - 1-800-467-9337 or <u>www.ryder.com</u>

**Driving Directions from Salt Lake International Airport To Utah Olympic Park** – Take I-80 East from the Airport to Exit 145 (Kimball Jct/Park City), follow RT 224 south for 2 lights and turn right on Olympic Parkway, go left through the roundabout and follow Olympic Parkway 2 miles to the Utah Olympic Park.

# **Athlete Safety**

# SafeSport:

U.S. Ski & Snowboard works to provide a safe environment in which athletes can train and compete, free from abuse and inappropriate behavior. Please review U.S. Ski & Snowboard's Athlete Safety policies, the SafeSport Code, and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP).

If you are an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior or know of an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior, please report to the U.S. Center of SafeSport HERE or U.S. Ski & Snowboard HERE. All adult participants are mandatory reporters. Reporting violations may be made anonymously and there are no fees for reporting. We all are part of promoting a culture of safety through education, listening, and speaking up.

For reporting requirements and links to reporting, please use the QR Code below.



#### **Anti-Doping:**

U.S. Ski & Snowboard, as the NGB for Olympic skiing and snowboarding, is required by the IOC, USOPC, and FIS to comply with the anti-doping rules and regulations established internationally by the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) in its code for eligibility in these sports. For more information please use this LINK.